identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired were

determined provisionally. During the year, the Group made certain

fair value adjustments, with reference to the valuation reports, to

the carrying amounts of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the

subsidiaries acquired as a result of completing the initial accounting.

The adjustments to the fair values at the acquisition date of the

identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities were made as if

initial accounting had been completed on the acquisition date.

4. 重列（續）
上述重列對於二零一一年三月三十一日之綜
合財務狀況表之累積影響概列如下：

For the year ended March 31, 2012 截至二零一二年三月三十一日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

45財務報告 FINANCIAL REPORT 2012

4. Restatements (Continued)

The cumulative effects of the above restatements on the consolidated

statement of financial position as at March 31, 2011 are summarised

below:

  Subsequent

  fair value

  adjustments

  on acquisition

  of businesses

  through  As at

As at  purchase of  March

March 31, 2011  subsidiaries  31, 2011

  (note 42 (B))

透過收購附
屬公司收購

於二零一一年 業務之隨後 於二零一一年
三月三十一日 公平值調整 三月三十一日

（附註42(B)）
HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元
(originally stated)   (restated)

（按原列） （重列）

Goodwill 商譽 1,565,604  (30,278) 1,535,326

Other intangible assets 其他無形資產 1,401,675  42,533  1,444,208

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (526,436) (10,633) (537,069)

Other assets and liabilities 其他資產及負債 7,897,313  –  7,897,313

Net assets 淨資產 10,338,156  1,622  10,339,778

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 1,573,480  1,622  1,575,102

Other reserves items 其他儲備項目 8,764,676  –  8,764,676

10,338,156  1,622  10,339,778

5. 估計不明朗因素之主要來源
以下為涉及日後之主要假設及於報告期末估
計不明朗因素之其他主要來源（彼等均擁有導
致下個財政年度之資產及負債之賬面值出現
大幅調整之重大風險）。

商譽減值
釐定商譽是否出現減值須估計商譽所分配至
現金產生單位之使用價值。計算使用價值
時，本集團須估計現金產生單位預期未來產
生之現金流量，以及選擇合適之貼現率以計
算現值。當實際未來現金流量少於預期時，
則會產生重大減值虧損。於二零一二年三月
三十一日，商譽之賬面值為1,038,591,000港
元（二零一一年：1,535,326,000港元），且並
無確認減值虧損。計算可收回金額之詳情載
於附註25。

無形資產減值
於報告期末，管理層評估收購業務╱資產
產生之無形資產之可收回程度，該等無形
資產於二零一二年三月三十一日之賬面
值 為1,281,448,000港 元（ 二 零 一 一 年：
1,444,208,000港元）。有關現金產生單位業
務繼續有滿意之進展。詳細估值分析已經進
行，而管理層有信心資產之賬面值可得以全
數收回。有關情況將受密切監控。業務環境
之任何變動可導致將來之估計未來現金流變
動。倘未來可收回金額低於賬面值，則須作
出額外減值。

物業、廠房及設備之折舊
物業、廠房及設備之折舊乃於其估計可用年
期內按直線法基準折舊，並經計及估計剩餘
價值。本集團會按年評估物業、廠房及設備